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1 Introduction

This contribution is to kick off the following discussion:

CB: # 8_NewAttribute

- Clarify the use case and usage of this "Only Resource Coordination" attribute
- Provide reply LS to SA5

(moderator - CT)
Note: Two rounds of discussion are planned in this meeting.
The first round email discussion plan to be at the end of Thursday of 1st week.(Thursday UTC 18:00 2023-4-20).
The second round email discussion plan to be end before deadline of email discussion 2nd week, if needed. (Tuesday, 8:00 UTC, 2023-4-25)

2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Agreement for discussion:

Proposal 1: agree to add the following texts in LS for Q1:

the attribute is motivated by the need to coordinate resources between co-channel sharing E-UTRA and NR cells, where E-UTRA cells are served by an eNB (E-UTRAN) in one site and NR cells are served by an gNB (NG-RAN) and an en-gNB (E-UTRAN) collocated at a different site. Under this deployment scenario, the assumption made by RAN3 is that the X2: E-UTRA – NR Cell Resource Coordination procedure can lead to resource coordination between E-UTRAN cells of the eNB and NR cells of the en-gNB and that, by means of implementation, the gNB co-located with the en-gNB would also be able to coordinate its resources with the E-UTRAN cells.
Proposal 2: agree to add the following texts for Q2 in LS:

RAN3 envisaged the new attribute to be set by the OAM system at the eNB. Whether this is the consequence of manual configuration or an automated configuration is out of RAN3 scope.

Proposal 2: agree to add the following texts for Q2 in LS:

RAN3 envisaged the new attribute to be set by the OAM system at the eNB. Whether this is the consequence of manual configuration or an automated configuration is out of RAN3 scope.

3 First Round Discussion

RAN3 had discussed the scenario and solution for source coordination between LTE and NR SA in Release 17, and made the following agreements in RAN3#117e meeting:

Agree to introduce a new attribute “Only Resource Coordination” in Neighbour Cell Relation to support resource coordination between LTE and NR SA sites.

RAN3 also endorsed a CR to TS38.300, see R3-225158, where the new “Resource Coordination Only” attribute was added to the Neighbour Cell Relation and defined as follows:
· Resource Coordination Only: If checked, the Neighbour Cell Relation shall use the X2 interface instance only to coordinate resources between the E-UTRA cell and the NR cell.

Based on the above agreement and endorsed CR, a LS in R3-225206 on the conclusion of RAN3 was send to SA5. In this meeting, the Reply LS from SA5 in S5-233142 was received and the following questions need to be clarified by RAN3:

· Question 1: use case that motivates this attribute:

· Question 2: which network function is supposed to set this attribute (e.g. by the neighboring eNB/gNB via X2, or by human operator via OAM, in gNB or eNB) 

· Question 3: effect of this attribute on the system once it was set.

In this meeting, 2 discussion papers and 2 draft reply LS were
3.1 Answer to question 1
Three companies [2][4] agree to provide the following text for this answer:

A1:the attribute is motivated by the need to coordinate resources between co-channel sharing E-UTRA and NR cells, where E-UTRA cells are served by an E-UTRAN eNB in one site and NR cells are served by an NG-RAN gNB and an E-UTRAN en-gNB collocated at a different site. Under this deployment scenario, the assumption made by RAN3 is that the X2: E-UTRA – NR Cell Resource Coordination procedure can lead to resource coordination between E-UTRAN cells of the eNB and NR cells of the en-gNB and that, by means of implementation, the gNB co-located with the en-gNB would also be able to coordinate its resources with the E-UTRAN cells.
In addition, [2] also provide the following text:

A2: Given that the existing attribute, i.e, isENDCAllowed and isHOAllowed, could not be reused in this scenario, a new NRT attribute “Only Resource Coordination” then is agreed for this purpose while not activating other EN-DC X2 functions. 

Based on above, moderator thinks at least the A1 can be captured in LS. 

During the offline discussion in SA5, some companies had concerns on whether the existing attributes can be reused. Therefore, moderator thinks it is also need to capture A2 in LS.

Q1: Please provide your view on the answer.
	Company
	Which answer(s) do you agree? A1,A1+A2, or other? 
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Prefer A1
	We understood that SA5 is purely seeking for clarifications, so the additional text in A2 may not be needed and it might rather create an unnecessary debate.

	China Telecom
	A1
	Agree with Ericsson 

	Huawei
	A1 is more clear/
	

	CATT
	A1 is enough
	

	ZTE
	A1
	

	Deutsche Telekom
	A1 
	The topic referred to in A2 is in principle covered in the answer to Q3.

	Nokia
	A1 with update
	Some suggestions for update of A1: 

“the attribute is motivated by the need to coordinate resources between co-channel sharing E-UTRA and NR cells, where E-UTRA cells are served by an eNB (E-UTRAN) in one site and NR cells are served by a gNB (NG-RAN) and an en-gNB (E-UTRAN) collocated at a different site. Under this deployment scenario, the assumption made by RAN3 is that the X2: E-UTRA – NR Cell Resource Coordination procedure can lead to resource coordination between E-UTRA cells of the eNB and NR cells of the en-gNB and that, by means of implementation, the gNB co-located with the en-gNB would also be able to coordinate its resources with the E-UTRAN cells.” 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion：All companies support A1. One company provided some updates for wording. 

Proposal 1: agree to add the following texts in LS for Q1:

the attribute is motivated by the need to coordinate resources between co-channel sharing E-UTRA and NR cells, where E-UTRA cells are served by an eNB (E-UTRAN) in one site and NR cells are served by an gNB (NG-RAN) and an en-gNB (E-UTRAN) collocated at a different site. Under this deployment scenario, the assumption made by RAN3 is that the X2: E-UTRA – NR Cell Resource Coordination procedure can lead to resource coordination between E-UTRAN cells of the eNB and NR cells of the en-gNB and that, by means of implementation, the gNB co-located with the en-gNB would also be able to coordinate its resources with the E-UTRAN cells.
3.2 Answer to question 2 
Three companies [2][4] provide the following answer:

A3: RAN3 envisaged the new attribute to be set by the OAM system at the eNB and at the en-gNB. In case of split RAN architecture, the attribute should be set at the CU-CP node of each of the eNB and en-gNB terminating the EN-DC X2 interface. Whether this is the consequence of manual configuration or an automated configuration is out of RAN3 scope.

One company [5] provides the following answer: 
A4: The network function is supposed by human operator via OAM, the function apply for eNB and gNB. 
All companies agree that the network function is supposed by human operator via OAM. Therefore, as a moderator, the A3 can be captured in LS.
Q2: Do you agree to capture A3 in LS?

	Company
	Do you agree the answer.
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Yes to A3
	

	China Telecom
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes 
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes
	Exclusion of potential automated configuration as stated by A4 should not be followed. 

	Nokia
	Yes, with updates 
	We believe it is sufficient to configure the attribute in the eNB from source EUTRA cell to target NR cell. The en-gNB has no C-plane connection to any CN, and no UEs will camp on its cell, so there is no need to configure the NCR from source NR cell to target EUTRA cell. Split architecture is supported for the ng-eNB but not for the eNB. So updates could be:

“RAN3 envisaged the new attribute to be set by the OAM system at the eNB.. Whether this is the consequence of manual configuration or an automated configuration is out of RAN3 scope.”

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion: All companies support A3. One company provided some updates for wording.
Proposal 2: agree to add the following texts for Q2 in LS:

RAN3 envisaged the new attribute to be set by the OAM system at the eNB. Whether this is the consequence of manual configuration or an automated configuration is out of RAN3 scope.
3.3 Answer to question 3

Three companies [2][4] provide the following answer:

A5: If the “Resource Coordination Only” attribute is checked, the eNB and en-gNB between which the EN-DC X2 interface is established shall use the X2 interface instance only to run basic procedures, e.g. EN-DC X2 Setup, and to coordinate resources between the E-UTRA cell and the NR cell. No more effects on the system were foreseen by RAN3.
One company [5] provides the following example to make SA5 to understand the effect in LS

A6: Example: An operator has deployed an LTE cell on 2 GHz, as well as an NR cell (TCI 1) using the same spectrum in the same area. The operator has also deployed NR capacity booster cells (TCI 2,TCI 3,TCI 4) on 28 GHz in the same area. The operator has chosen to operate NR cell 1 in stand-alone mode (SA mode). 

Since TC1 will have interference impact on LTE cell, it is necessary to setup an EN-DC X2 connection between the TC1 (NG node ) and LTE cell( LTE node). While the EN-DC X2 connection only used for Resource Coordination purpose , for example ,to transfer resource status in order to mitigate the interference.
Q3: Please provide your view on the answer.
	Company
	Which answer(s) do you agree? A5,A6,A5+A6, or other? 
	Comment

	Ericsson
	A5
	A6 provides a possible use case that in our view is not required given the question asked by SA5.

	China Telecom
	A5
	

	Huawei
	A5
	

	CATT
	A5
	

	ZTE
	A5
	

	Deutsche Telekom
	A5
	

	Nokia
	Probably A5 with updates
	RAN3’s answer need to take into account that the attribute relates to an NCR (Neighbour Cell Relation) between a source EUTRA cell and a target NR cell. For the X2 link, TS 36.300 says: “An X2 link may be set up between eNB and en-gNB. The NoRemove, the NoHO and the NoX2 attributes apply when the en-gNB parents the target cell.”  

Furthermore the existing No EN-DC attribute may be set for the NCR. The question is then which other effect of the new attribute is desired. A5 seems to point in the direction of the need to preclude load reporting (Resource Status Reporting Initiation and Resource Status Reporting) and maybe also some other functionality?

While A6 seems to point in the direction of the need for a different attribute, e.g. “Resource Coordination allowed”? Or A6 could be used to complete the use case description under Q1.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion: All companies support A5.

Proposal 3: agree to add the following texts for Q3 in LS:

If the “Resource Coordination Only” attribute is checked, the eNB and en-gNB between which the EN-DC X2 interface is established shall use the X2 interface instance only to run basic procedures, e.g. EN-DC X2 Setup, and to coordinate resources between the E-UTRA cell and the NR cell. No more effects on the system were foreseen by RAN3.
3.4 Any other issue left 
Q5: Please provide your view if anything missing.
	Company
	Comments

	Huawei
	Can work on the draft reply LS directly.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed
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